# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6737766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VALEDA COMPANY, LLC	05/28/2021
SURE-LOK INTERNATIONAL, LLC	05/28/2021

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	4 CHASE METROTECH CENTER
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11245

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10945897
Patent Number:	10071004
Patent Number:	10981528
Patent Number:	7637705
Patent Number:	7229238
Patent Number:	7104740
Patent Number:	7452170
Patent Number:	6641342
Patent Number:	6872037
Patent Number:	7854576
Patent Number:	9616843
Patent Number:	10918541
Patent Number:	9107786
Patent Number:	10292879
Patent Number:	10350120
Patent Number:	8414234
Patent Number:	9445957
Patent Number:	9333129
Patent Number:	9937960

PATENT REEL: 056441 FRAME: 0065

506690949

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10342719
Patent Number:	10166907
Patent Number:	10912687
Patent Number:	D584134
Patent Number:	D601410
Patent Number:	7946005
Application Number:	17143750
Application Number:	17147165
Application Number:	17141387
Application Number:	63040480
Application Number:	16991153
Application Number:	63147320
Application Number:	63128549
Application Number:	16420342
Application Number:	16439783
Application Number:	15605872
Application Number:	16201156
Application Number:	16224703
Application Number:	16600071
Application Number:	16835029
Application Number:	16937269
Application Number:	16055601
Application Number:	13918545
Application Number:	14212633
Application Number:	10146978
Application Number:	11502887
Application Number:	11903890

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER TINDIE

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 1389603 PT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HANNAH ADKINS
SIGNATURE:	/Hannah Adkins/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2021
Total Attachments: 11	
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page3.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page4.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page5.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page6.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page7.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page8.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page9.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page10.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page11.tif
source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Secu	rity Agreement Executed - Filing#page12.tif

source=COVER - Valeda - Patent Security Agreement Executed - Filing#page13.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 28, 2021 (this "Agreement"), among Valeda Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), Sure-Lok International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with the Borrower, the "Grantors", and each, a "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of May 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Q'Straint LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Borrower, the Lenders and Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of May 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time. the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the other Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Loan Parties party hereto (other than the Borrower) are Affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.03 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in, to or under which such Grantor now has or at any time hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

i. all letters patent of the United States of America or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States of America, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those listed on Schedule I; and

[[5648103]]

ii. all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, <u>inter partes</u> reviews, renewals, adjustments or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, have made, use, sell, offer to sell, import or export the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

[[5648103]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

VALEDA COMPANY, LLC

Ву

Name: Julie Boynton Title: Co-President

SURE-LOK INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Ву

Name: June Boynton

Title: Vice- President and Secretary

(Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement)

PATENT

REEL: 056441 FRAME: 0070

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

by Thomas W. Harrison

Thomas W. Harrison Executive Director

SCHEDULE I

# Patents/Patent Applications Owned by Valeda Company, LLC

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair	United	2/13/2018	15/896,024	3/16/2021	10945897
	Securement System and Device	States				
Valeda Company, LLC	TWO POINT WHEELCHAIR SECUREMENT SYSTEM	United States	5/13/2014	14/276,890	9/11/2018	10071004
Valeda Company, LLC	Occupancy Sensor for Wheeled Mobility Device Restraint	United States	10/25/2019	16/663,469	4/20/2021	10981528
Valeda Company, LLC	Occupancy Sensor for Wheeled Mobility Devise Restraint (Utility: Non-Provisional)	United States	04/01/2021	Pending	Pending	Pending
Valeda Company, LLC	TRACK FITTING WITH VISUAL INDICIA OF ENGAGEMENT	United States	9/27/2005	11/236,964	12/29/2009	7637705
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Docking System	United States	12/30/2004	11/024,751	6/12/2007	7229238

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Docking System	United States	3/25/2004	10/808,407	9/12/2006	7104740
Valeda Company, LLC	RESTRAINT SYSTEM	United States	10/17/2005	11/252,326	11/18/2008	7452170
Valeda Company, LLC	Floor Pocket Anchor Assembly	United States	5/1/2002	10/135,434	11/4/2003	6641342
Valeda Company, LLC	Low Profile Seat Belt Retractor System	United States	12/18/2002	10/321,678	3/29/2005	6872037
Valeda Company, LLC	WHEELCHAIR PASSENGER STATION	United States	9/25/2007	11/861,268	12/21/2010	7854576
Valeda Company, LLC	Barrier with Integrated Wheelchair Restraints	United States	8/30/2007	11/847,435	4/11/2017	9616843
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Passenger Securement System With Contoured Bumper	United States	5/15/2019	16/412,981	2/16/2021	10918541
Valeda Company, LLC	3-Point Wheelchair Passenger Securement System	United States	3/15/2013	13/842,407	8/18/2015	9107786
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Passenger Securement System with Contoured Bumper	United States	7/28/2015	14/811,248	5/21/2019	10292879

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Passenger Securement System With Movable Bumper	United States	12/21/2018	16/230,574	7/16/2019	10350120
Valeda Company, LLC	3-Point Wheelchair Passenger Securement System	United States	10/5/2009	12/573,881	4/9/2013	8414234
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Securement System and Device	United States	3/14/2014	14/211,934	9/20/2016	9445957
Valeda Company, LLC	WHEELCHAIR SECUREMENT SYSTEM AND DEVICE FOR WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES	United States	3/14/2014	14/212,243	5/10/2016	9333129
Valeda Company, LLC	Vehicle Flooring System	United States	8/3/2016	15/227,942	4/10/2018	9937960
Valeda Company, LLC	Mobility Restraint Device Tensioner	United States	10/3/2016	15/284,441	7/9/2019	10342719
Valeda Company, LLC	Retractor with Space- Saving Features	United States	10/31/2016	15/339,360	1/1/2019	10166907
Valeda Company, LLC	Gurney Restraint System	United States	9/24/2018	16/140,004	2/9/2021	10912687

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Twisted Safety Hook	United States	2/28/2008	29/304,318	1/6/2009	D584134
Valeda Company, LLC	Flat Safety Hook	United States	8002/82/9	29/320,558	10/6/2009	D601410
Valeda Company, LLC	Safety Hook	United States	6/7/2007	11/811,253	5/24/2011	7946005
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Passenger Securement System With Bumper Having A Retracted Position	United States	1/7/2021	17/143,750		
Valeda Company, LLC	Wheelchair Securement System and Device	United States	1/12/2021	17/147,165		
Valeda Company, LLC	Gurney Restraint System	United States	1/5/2021	17/141,387		
Valeda Company, LLC	Remote Release Assembly for a Surface Mount	United States	6/17/2020	63/040,480		
Valeda Company, LLC	MOBILITY DEVICE SECUREMENT SYSTEM	United States	8/12/2020	16/991,153		
Valeda Company, LLC	Occupant Restraints with Remote Release and Interlocks	United States	2/9/2021	63/147,320		

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Retractor Restraint Sensor Assembly and Stop	United States	12/21/2020	63/128,549		
Valeda Company, LLC	Mobility Restraint Device Tensioner	United States	5/23/2019	16/420,342		
Valeda Company, LLC	Balanced Locking Pawl for a Retractor	United States	6/13/2019	16/439,783		
Valeda Company, LLC	Mobility Device Securement System with Winch Apparatus	United States	5/25/2017	15/605,872		
Valeda Company, LLC	RETRACTOR WITH SPACE-SAVING FEATURES	United States	11/27/2018	16/201,156		
Valeda Company, LLC	Rapid-Release Anchor and Fitting	United States	12/18/2018	16/224,703		
Valeda Company, LLC	Rear Excursion Backrest for Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles	United States	10/11/2019	16/600,071		
Valeda Company, LLC	Mobility Device Securement System	United States	3/30/2020	16/835,029		
Valeda Company, LLC	Remote Release Assembly for a Surface Mount	United States	7/23/2020	16/937,269		

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Valeda Company, LLC	Valeda Company, LLC   Two Point Wheelchair   United   Securement System   States	United States	08/06/2018	16/055,601		
Valeda Company, LLC Rear Excursion Backrest for Wheelchair Active Vehicles	Rear Excursion Backrest for Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles	United States	05/10/2021 Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending
Valeda Company, LLC Occupant Restraints with Remote Release and Interlocks	Ф	United States	02/09/2021 Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending

Patents/Patent Applications Owned by Sure-Lok International, LLC

Grantor/Registered Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number
Sure-Lok International, LLC	Bottle Holder	United States	6/14/2013	13/918,545	5/22/2018	9975492
Sure-Lok International, LLC	Heavy Duty Track Fitting	United States	3/14/2014	14/212,633	4/12/2014	9393895
Sure-Lok International, LLC	Electro Mechanical Webbed Pre- Tensioning Wheelchair Securement System	United States	5/16/2002	10/146,978	5/9/2006	7040847
Sure-Lok International, LLC	Retractor Anchor with Top Release	United States	8/10/2006	11/502,887	2/23/2010	7665939
Sure-Lok International, LLC	Compact Wheelchair Restraint System with Housing and Release	United States	9/25/2007	11/903,890	5/18/2010	7717655

**RECORDED: 06/01/2021**